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Honorable Lucy Baxley                                  

Treasurer, State of Alabama

P.O. Box 302510

Montgomery, Alabama 36130-2510

State Treasurer – Finance, Depart​ment of – Unclaimed Property – Code Section 35-12-39

At the end of each quarter, surplus funds in the Unclaimed Property Reserve Fund shall be transferred to the State General Fund.  The Treas​urer is charged with the duty of determining whether there is a sur​plus in the fund.  Accordingly, the Treasurer is responsible for transfer​ring any surplus funds to the State General Fund.

Dear Ms. Baxley:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.

QUESTION


Whether section 35-12-39 of the Code of Alabama authorizes the Finance Director to transfer, unilaterally, money from the Reserve Fund to the State General Fund without approval of the Treasurer and before the Treasurer has completed the exercise of her discretion to fund the necessary accounts before declaring a sur​plus.

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


The State Treasurer is charged by law with the duty of administer​ing Alabama’s unclaimed property program, including maintaining statu​torily required balances in certain unclaimed property funds in the state treasury.  ALA. CODE § 36-17-3(15) (Supp. 1998); ALA. CODE § 35-12-39 (Supp. 1998).  The administration of Alabama’s unclaimed property program became a function and duty of the State Treasurer in 1996 when the unclaimed property statutes were amended.  See ALA. CODE § 35-12-21, et seq. (Supp. 1998).  The 1996 amendments also created three funds within the state treasury for the administration of the unclaimed property program.  The three funds are as follows:

(1)  The Unclaimed Property Claims Fund, the purpose of which shall be to pay any and all allowed claims . . . 

(2)  The Unclaimed Property Administrative Fund, the purpose of which shall be to serve as a source of payment of all costs and expenses of adminis​tering the unclaimed property program under this article, including without limitation, any costs or expenses for which holders are due to be reim​bursed pursuant to Section 35-12-22(4)(a) of this article.

(3)  The Unclaimed Property Reserve Fund, the purpose of which shall be to indemnify the Unclaimed Property Claims Fund and the Unclaimed Property Administrative Fund.

ALA. CODE § 35-12-39(a) (Supp. 1998).


The law requires the Treasurer to maintain certain balances in the Unclaimed Property Claims Fund (Claims Fund) and the Unclaimed Property Administrative Fund (Administrative Fund).  In the Claims Fund an amount sufficient to pay allowed claims or maintain a minimum balance of five hun​dred thousand dollars ($500,000), whichever is greater, up to a maximum balance of one million dollars ($1,000,000) must be maintained.  ALA. CODE § 35-12-39(c)(2) (Supp. 1998).  Additionally, an amount sufficient to meet the administrative costs and expenses incurred by the Treasurer in meeting the requirements of the Unclaimed Property program must be main​tained in the Administrative Fund.  ALA. CODE § 35-12-39(c)(1) (Supp. 1998).  Any money remaining after fulfilling the statutorily required bal​ances shall be deposited into the Unclaimed Property Reserve Fund (Reserve Fund).  ALA. CODE § 35-12-39(c)(3) (Supp. 1998).  


At the end of each quarter, any surplus in the Reserve Fund shall be deposited into the State General Fund.  ALA. CODE § 35-12-39(e) (Supp. 1998).  The law does not, however, specifically state who is responsible for transferring the surplus funds to the State General Fund.  Based on the following, it is the opinion of this Office that the Treasurer is responsible for transferring any surplus to the State General Fund.


First, the balances in the Administrative Fund and the Claims Fund are to be supplemented with transfers from the Reserve Fund as needed to maintain the statutorily required balances.  See ALA. CODE § 35-12-39(e) (Supp. 1998).  Determining whether a transfer of funds is neces​sary is purely a matter within the Treasurer’s discretion.  ALA. CODE § 35-12-39(d)(1) (Supp. 1998).  Allowing the Finance Director to remove, unilaterally, money from the Reserve Fund would improperly usurp the discretion the Legislature clearly gave the Treasurer in section 35-12-39(d).


Second, only a surplus in the Reserve Fund may legally be trans​ferred to the State General Fund.  A surplus arises when there are funds “remaining in the Unclaimed Property Reserve Fund after the require​ments of this section have been met as to the Unclaimed Property Claims Fund and the Unclaimed Property Administrative Fund. . . .”  ALA. CODE § 35-12-39(e) (Supp. 1998).  The “requirements of this section” include the Treasurer’s prerequisite determination that the money in the Reserve Fund will not be required to indemnify the Claims or Administrative Fund.  By definition, surplus funds do not exist until after the Treasurer has made that determination.  


Third, it is important to recognize that the unclaimed property funds were created specifically for the purposes of paying claims and adminis​tering the program.  See ALA. CODE § 35-12-39(a)(1)-(3) (Supp. 1998).  The unclaimed property funds do not belong to the State of Alabama and are not a source of revenue for the State General Fund.  Property held pursuant to the Uniform Disposition of Unclaimed Property Act is merely in the custodial possession of the State of Alabama.  As stated by the Supreme Court of Alabama, with regard to the Act:

It is a means of providing custodial possession of property where the owner has not for a specified number of years exercised any control or posses​sion of the same.  It offers the owner an opportu​nity to reclaim the same at any time, with the credit of the state insuring his regaining the property upon satisfactory proof of ownership.

Boswell v. Citronelle-Mobile Gathering, Inc., 292 Ala. 344, 350, 294 So.2d 428, 432 (Ala. 1974) (emphasis added).


Permitting the Department of Finance to divert funds from the Reserve Fund before the Treasurer determines that the funds will not be needed to pay claims or expenses, would essentially allow the State to treat the property as its own.  This action would be improper in the light of the custodial nature of the State’s authority with regard to the funds.


Based on the foregoing, it is the opinion of this Office that the Finance Director is not authorized by law to remove money from the Reserve Fund without the knowledge or authorization of the Treasurer.

CONCLUSION


At the end of each quarter, surplus funds in the Unclaimed Property Reserve Fund shall be transferred to the State General Fund.  The Treas​urer is charged with the duty of determining whether there is a surplus in the fund.  Accordingly, the Treasurer is responsible for transferring any surplus funds to the State General Fund.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Wendi B. Molz of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division

BP/WBM

B10.98/W

�  This Office recognizes the general authority of the Finance Director to protect the financial interests of the State and the duty to control all payments made into and out of the state treasury and each special fund therein.  See ALA. CODE §§41-4-30, 41-4-50 (1991).  These statutes, however, are of general application and were enacted before the statutes giving the Treasurer the authority to administer the unclaimed property program.  The specific authority later given to the Treasurer takes precedence over the general authority previously given to the Department of Finance.






